
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 4 February 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman)
Andrew Bannerman
Tudor Bebb
Dean Carroll
Roger Evans
Amy Liebich
Pamela Moseley
Peter Nutting
Kevin Pardy
David Roberts

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
John Everall
Miles Kenny
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Keith Roberts

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 
December 2015.

Contact Linda Jeavons on 01743 252738.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land at Great Ryton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/03259/REM) (Pages 7 - 16)

Reserved matters application (layout, appearance, scale and landscaping) pursuant to 
14/03221/OUT for the erection of 2no. dwellings and garages.

6 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Christ Church, Harley Road, 
Cressage, Shrewsbury (15/04580/FUL) (Pages 17 - 36)

Erection of eight dwellings (two affordable dwellings); formation of vehicular access, 
carparking and associated amenity space.

7 Land South of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT) (Pages 37 - 
46)

Outline Application for the erection of 4 No residential units (to include access).

8 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Long Lane End Of To The Cottage Junction, Longden, 
Shrewsbury, SY5 8HF (15/04917/FUL) (Pages 47 - 56)

Erection of a holiday chalet to include change of use of land.

9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 57 - 130)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 3 March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

4 February 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015
2.00  - 3.22 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Tudor Bebb, Roger Evans, 
Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy and Jon Tandy

69 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and David 
Roberts.

70 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 8 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

71 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

72 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications 15/04618/LBC and 15/04619/ADV, Councillor 
Andrew Bannerman stated that he was a member of the Planning Committee of 
Shrewsbury Town Council.  He indicated that his views on any proposals when 
considered by the Town Council had been based on the information presented at 
that time and he would now be considering all proposals afresh with an open mind 
and the information as it stood at this time.

With reference to planning application 15/04748/FUL, Councillor Roger Evans stated 
that he was a member of Longden Parish Council but had not been present when the 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 December 2015

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 45

application was discussed.  He would take no part in the consideration of, or voting 
on, this application.

With reference to planning applications 15/04618/LBC and 15/04619/ADV, Councillor 
Peter Nutting stated that as a member of Shrewsbury Town Council’s Planning 
Committee he would have contributed to the debate when these applications had 
been considered; however, any views had been based on the information presented 
at that time and he would be considering the applications afresh with an open mind 
and the information as it stood at this time.  

With reference to planning application 15/04748/FUL, Councillor Peter Nutting stated 
that the applicant was in his employ and he would leave the room and take no part in 
the consideration of, or voting on, this item.

With reference to planning application 15/04748/FUL, it was noted that the applicant 
was a Member of Shropshire Council.  

With reference to planning applications 15/04618/LBC and 15/04619/ADV, it was 
noted that the building was owned by Shropshire Council.  

73 Development Land West Of Oakfield, Nesscliffe, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(14/03797/OUT) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  In response to questions/comments, the agent confirmed 
that the applicant would be prepared to link both this and the adjoining site to 
maximise the provision of on-site affordable housing; the Reserved Matters 
application for both sites would be submitted simultaneously; and, with regard to the 
Right of Way to the A5 footbridge across which access to the site would be gained, 
the applicant had some form of ownership/access rights.  

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject 
to:

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure an appropriate affordable housing 
contribution; 

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 Any subsequent application for Reserved Matters to be considered by this 

Committee;



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 December 2015

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 46

 An Arboricultural Impact Assessment to be submitted and agreed at the 
Reserved Matters stage to protect the long term viability of the two Oak trees 
subject to a Tree Preservation Order;

 Clarification regarding the ownership of the public Right of Way to the A5 
Footbridge across which access to the site would be gained;

 The S106 for this and the adjoining site (shown edged in blue on the amended 
location plan) to be linked through a Deed of Variation to maximise provision of  
on-site affordable housing; 

 The number of dwellings on the site to be limited to no more than six;
 An informative advising the applicant of the aspirations of The Nesses Parish 

Plan (2004) and subsequent Housing Needs and Development Survey (2011), 
which seeks to provide a mix of two-bed and three-bed properties; and

 Amendment to description of development to refer ‘up to a maximum of 6 
dwellings’.

74 The Music Hall, The Square, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 1LH (15/04618/LBC) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and proposed signage.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Andrew Bannerman, as local 
Ward Councillor, made a statement, left the table, took no part in the debate and did 
not vote on this item.  During his statement the following points were raised:

 This fine listed building stood in a significant and prominent place in the town 
centre;

 There was already more advertising for other businesses outside the Music 
Hall than for the Museum and Gallery.  Historic England had objected and 
prevented the Museum and Gallery from displaying signage in the past;

 Three large signs would be excessive; and
 The two window box signs would be adequate.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted for the two window box signs as detailed in the 
application, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

That planning permission be refused for the proposed free standing sign for the 
following reasons:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 December 2015

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 47

 The free standing sign will fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Listed Building and the Conservation Area and will be contrary 
to sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 and will cause “less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
heritage asset” under paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
which is not outweighed by public benefit.

75 The Music Hall, The Square, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 1LH (15/04619/ADV) 

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted for the two window box signs as detailed in the 
application, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

That planning permission be refused for the proposed free standing signs for the 
following reasons:

 The free standing sign will fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Listed Building and the Conservation Area and will be contrary 
to sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 and will cause “less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
heritage asset” under paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
which is not outweighed by public benefit.

76 The Laburnums, Hookagate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 8BH (15/04748/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 72, Councillor Peter Nutting left the 
room during consideration of this item.

By virtue of his declaration at Minute No. 72 and in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 
Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Roger Evans, as local Ward Councillor, left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
proposed signage.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor P Carter, representing Longden Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 December 2015

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 48

Mr S Caddick, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

77 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 3 
December 2016 be noted.

78 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 7 January 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

All Members of the Committee thanked the Principal Planning Officer, Andy Gittins, 
for his hard work and commitment during his time at Shropshire Council and wished 
him all the best in his new job.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Central Planning Committee 

 

4 February 2016 

  

 

Development Management Report 

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 15/03259/REM 

 
Parish: 

 
Condover  
 

Proposal: Reserved matters application (layout, appearance, scale and landscaping) 
pursuant to 14/03221/OUT for the erection of 2no. dwellings and garages 
 

Site Address: Land At Great Ryton Shrewsbury Shropshire   
 

Applicant: T C Homes 
 

Case Officer: Aileen Parry  email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 348836 - 303736 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 



Central Planning Committee – 4 February 2016 Land At Great Ryton, Shrewsbury  

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

 

 

Recommendation:-  Permit, subject to
[...]
he conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and S106 Agreement to secure Plots 7 and 8 as affordable rent units. 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

This application is for the erection of 8 no. dwellings, including 2 no. affordable 
dwellings, the creation of new pedestrian and vehicular accesses, estate road, and 
car parking on a 0.26 hectares plot of land south of Christ Church, Harley Road, 
Cressage. The plot incorporates a section of the rear garden of no. 17 Harley 
Road. The dwellings are proposed as follows: 
 
Plots 1 and 2: 
Semi-detached. 
Measuring approximately 5.25m wide x 9.13m in depth x 8.2m to ridge height, 
5.15m to eaves. The footprints are approximately 50m². 
Accommodation is proposed as a lounge, family room/kitchen and WC at ground 
floor level, and 3 bedrooms, one with ensuite, and a bathroom at first floor level. 
 
Plots 3: 
Detached. 
Measuring approximately 10.43m wide x 5.9m in depth x 8.5m to ridge height, 
5.15m to eaves. The footprint is approximately 96m² (including the garage) 
Accommodation is proposed as a lounge, family room/kitchen, dining room, WC 
and garage at ground floor level, and 3 bedrooms, one with ensuite, and a 
bathroom at first floor level. 
 
Plots 4 and 5: 
Semi-detached. 
Measuring approximately 5.28m wide x 9m in depth x 8.2m to ridge height, 5.15m 
to eaves. The footprints are approximately 50m². 
Accommodation is proposed as a lounge, family room/kitchen, and WC at ground 
floor level, and 3 bedrooms, one with ensuite, and a bathroom at first floor level. 
 
Plot 6: 
Detached. 
Measuring approximately 10.4m wide x 5.93m in depth x 8.49m to ridge height, 
5.15m to eaves. The footprint is approximately 68m². 
Accommodation is proposed as a lounge, family room/kitchen and WC at ground 
floor level, and 3 bedrooms, one with ensuite, and a bathroom at first floor level. 
 
Plots 7 and 8: 
Semi-detached, affordable. 
Measuring approximately 4.54m wide x 9.46m in depth x 8.76m to ridge height, 
5.15m to eaves
[...]
own  email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 345781 - 305231 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 



Central Planning Committee – 4 February 2016 
Little Vinnals Bungalow, Long Lane End 
Of To The Cottage Junction, Longden  

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

Recommendation:-  Refuse.  
 
Recommended Reason for refusal  
 1. The principle of a holiday let in an isolated open countryside location accessed via a 

shared private shared lane is not considered to be acceptable. This proposed 
development would not be related to any existing tourism business at the site, would not 
involve the conversion of any existing suitable building, and would be in an isolated 
location within open countryside away from any settlements. The scheme is considered to 
represent a sporadic and unsustainable form of development which is detrimental to the 
character and setting of the surrounding open countryside. As such it is considered that 
the development is contrary to policies CS5, CS6, CS13,CS16 and CS17 of the 
Shropshire Core Strategy and policy MD11 of the adopted SAMDev (Shropshire Council 
Site Allocations and Management) Development Plan as well as the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a 2 bedroom holiday 
chalet within a field that currently forms part of a small holding. The chalet would be 
constructed of painted timber with a sheet metal profiled roof. Access to the chalet 
would be via the existing bungalow’s access and driveway and a new footpath that 
would lead along the edge of the field to the chalet.  

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The application site currently consists of a detached bungalow with adjacent 
domestic garden and an adjacent field containing an agricultural style open sided 
shed that 
[...]
per Policy CS11 of the Core 
Strategy.  
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
 

7.1 Having regard to all of the above issues, it is considered that the erection of the 
holiday chalet would not meet the requirements of the relevant Core Strategy and 
SAMDev policies in that it would not be located close to or within a settlement or an 
established and viable tourism enterprise and it would not involve the re-use or 
conversion of any existing building. The scheme is therefore considered to 
represent a sporadic and unsustainable form of development which would be 
detrimental to the character and setting of the surrounding open countryside. As 



Central Planning Committee – 4 February 2016 
Little Vinnals Bungalow, Long Lane End 
Of To The Cottage Junction, Longden  

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

such it is considered that the development is contrary to policies CS5, CS6, CS13, 
CS16 & CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and policy MD11 of the adopted 
SAMDev (Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management) Development Plan 
as well as the National Planning Policy Framework.  

  
 
 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  
8.1 Risk Management 
  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 
J As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 

disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

J The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 
The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 
of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 
justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 
rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although 
they will interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to
[...]
ot outweighed by any other 
consideration.  

Conclusions 

18. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

David Murray 

INSPECTOR 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land at Great Ryton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/03259/REM)
	6 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Christ Church, Harley Road, Cressage, Shrewsbury (15/04580/FUL)
	7 Land South of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT)
	8 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Long Lane End Of To The Cottage Junction, Longden, Shrewsbury, SY5 8HF (15/04917/FUL)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Jessamine Cottage Wattlesborough Appeal Decision
	Land south of Baschurch Road Appeal Decision
	Appeal Decision - Lower Pulley Cottages Bayston Hill
	Appeal Decision - Land south west of Brook Farm Longden Common
	Appeal Decision - Land between Shrewsbury Rd & Station Rd Condover
	Appeal Decision - Land off Longden Rd Shrewsbury
	Costs Decision - Land off Longden Rd Shrewsbury
	Appeal Decision - Land west of Victoria Terrace Castlefields
	Appeal Decision - Cobblers Cottage 2 Mount Pleasant Westbury
	Appeal Decision - Ashdale Cottage Condover
	Appeal Decision - Fairfield Preston Montford
	Appeal Decision - 108 Abbey Foregate




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

1 March 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016
2.00  - 4.26 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Tudor Bebb, Dean Carroll, 
Roger Evans, Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley and Kevin Pardy

79 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Nutting and David 
Roberts.

80 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 
December 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

81 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

82 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 15/04910/OUT, Councillor Andrew Bannerman 
stated that he was a member of the Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town 
Council.  He indicated that his views on any proposals when considered by the Town 
Council had been based on the information presented at that time and he would now 
be considering all proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood 
at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 4 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 50

With reference to planning application 15/04917/FUL, Councillor Roger Evans stated 
that he may have commented on this application when it had been considered by 
Longden Parish Council.  As local Ward Member he would make a statement and 
then leave the table and not vote. 

83 Land at Great Ryton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/03259/REM) 

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  He confirmed that the only matters for consideration were the 
appearance, scale and landscaping.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr P Reaney, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Mrs S Mackay, representing Ryton Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members acknowledged that the principle of 
development had been agreed but expressed concern with regard to the scale, 
design and elevations of both the dwellings and garages.  The area had not been 
designated as being part of a Hub or Community Cluster so was in open countryside 
and the original application had been granted when Shropshire Council could not 
demonstrate a five-year land supply.  If granted, it was suggested that Permitted 
Development Rights should be withdrawn and planting/landscaping and working 
hours should be conditioned.

In response to questions and comments, the Team Manager – Development 
Management reiterated that being designated as being in open countryside in 
SAMDev could not be used as a reason for refusal; scale could be addressed but 
would be difficult to defend on appeal; conditions attached to any permission would 
ensure the landscaping would be done strictly in accordance with approved plans; 
and working hours on site could be conditioned.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to a future meeting to enable further consideration to 
be given by the applicants to the design, scale and elevations of both the dwellings 
and garages and further information to be submitted with regard to the proposed 
planting and landscaping.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 4 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 51

84 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Christ Church, Harley Road, 
Cressage, Shrewsbury (15/04580/FUL) 

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor R Tipper, representing Cressage Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees and Council Procedure Rules (Part 4, Paragraph 6.1) Councillor Claire 
Wild spoke on the proposal but did not vote.  During which she raised the following 
points:

 Original application had been for 15 parking spaces and three houses and this 
new application would be for eight dwellings and six parking spaces, so would 
see a reduction in the number of community parking spaces available for 
those attending the Church.  If granted she requested that consideration be 
given to securing parking provision for churchgoers; and

 This current application constituted overdevelopment of the site and would 
have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for the residents of the village.  

Mr O De Weijer, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

In response to questions, the Team Manager – Development Management explained 
that the report had acknowledged that this would be a departure from the recently 
adopted SAMDev but there were other considerations that would outweigh the 
primacy of the Development Plan; there was an extant permission for this site; the 
proposal would sit within the heart of the village and be contained within the 
surrounding built form so would not extend out into open countryside; although there 
was no requirement to provide community parking six parking spaces would be 
provided; Cressage had been identified as a place for development so the principle 
of development had already been established; would constitute an over provision of 
affordable housing and meet an identified need; and to help stave off development in 
open countryside Shropshire Council would have to maintain and demonstrate a 
supply and delivery of housing.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 4 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 52

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to:

 A S106 Legal Agreement to secure Plots 7 and 8 as affordable rent units; and
 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

85 Land South of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT) 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr C Burge, representing Radbrook Community Centre, School and Surgery, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members noted that landscaping would be dealt with at 
the Reserved Matters stage.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to:

 A S106 Legal Agreement to secure an appropriate affordable housing 
contribution; 

 An additional condition to ensure the adequate provision of car parking spaces 
to serve the apartments in perpetuity; and

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the Construction 
Method Statement being amended to include the construction and/or demolition 
working hours on site. 

Reason: to protect the health and wellbeing of residents in the area.

86 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Long Lane End Of To The Cottage Junction, Longden, 
Shrewsbury, SY5 8HF (15/04917/FUL) 

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 4 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 53

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Councillor P Carter, representing Longden Parish Council, spoke against the 
recommendation to refuse in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

By virtue of his declaration at Minute No. 82 and in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 
Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Roger Evans, as local Ward Councillor, made a 
statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The proposal would represent small scale development and would be in 
keeping with the surrounding area;

 Would enable the applicant to remain in their home and care for her husband;
 There was a large house being built adjacent to this site and there were a 

further two planning applications in the area;
 There were two businesses in the area, which, up until recent times, had a 

thriving income from tourism;
 Policies were there for guidance only; and
 Would be in accordance with paragraph 28 of the NPPF and Core Strategy 

policy CS5 and would support sustainable rural tourism.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Some Members suggested deferral in order that the 
applicant could give consideration to the use of a caravan.  Some Members 
expressed concern with regard to the design, although others considered that given 
other buildings in the area, this proposal would not be too egregiously hostile in the 
landscape and the comments of Shropshire Fire & Rescue Service.

In response to questions/comments from Members, the Team Manager – 
Development Management drew Members’ attention to paragraph 6 of the report 
(Principle of Development); provided clarification on the definition of a caravan; and 
reiterated that this was an isolated location in open countryside.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for the 
following reason:

 
 The principle of a holiday let in an isolated open countryside location 

accessed via a shared private shared lane is not considered to be acceptable. 
This proposed development would not be related to any existing tourism 
business at the site, would not involve the conversion of any existing suitable 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 4 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 54

building, and would be in an isolated location within open countryside away 
from any settlements. The scheme is considered to represent a sporadic and 
unsustainable form of development which is detrimental to the character and 
setting of the surrounding open countryside. As such it is considered that the 
development is contrary to policies CS5, CS6, CS13,CS16 and CS17 of the 
Shropshire Core Strategy and policy MD11 of the adopted SAMDev 
(Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management) Development Plan as 
well as the National Planning Policy Framework.

87 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 4 
February 2016 be noted.

88 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 3 March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


